31 December 2017

Fair value measurement using
Quoted
prices in

active
markets
(Level 1)

Significant
observable

inputs (Level
2)

Significant
unobservable

inputs
(Level 3) Total

Total gain or
(loss) in the

period in the
statement of
profit or loss

Completed investment properties – – 680,130 680,130 3,199
Total – – 680,130 680,130 3,199

31 December 2016

Fair value measurement using

Quoted
prices in

active
markets
(Level 1)

Significant
observable

inputs
(Level 2)

Significant
unobservable

inputs
(Level 3) Total

Total gain or
(loss) in the

period in the
statement of
profit or loss

Completed investment properties – – 470,380 470,380 16,893
Properties under construction – – – – 4,514

Total – – 470,380 470,380 21,407

Sensitivity analysis on Significant Inputs
The Group has conducted the sensitivity analysis of the significant unobservable inputs used to fair value measurement, the details
to the analysis for each reporting period are presented in the tables below:

As of 31 December 2017

€0.5 change in
rental value

per month, per sqm
25 bps change in

market yield
Increase

€’000
Decrease

€’000
Increase

€’000
Decrease

€’000

Completed Investment property 16,148 (16,184) (28,237) 26,128
Total 16,148 (16,184) (28,237) 26,128

As of 31 December 2016

€0.5 change in rental value
per month, per sqm

25 bps change in
market yield

Increase
€’000

Decrease
€’000

Increase
€’000

Decrease
€’000

Completed Investment property 15,002 (15,002) (18,001) 18,001

Total 15,002 (15,002) (18,001) 18,001

Transfers between hierarchy levels
There were no transfers between Levels 1, 2 or 3 during 2017 and 2016.

Gains recorded in the Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss for the year ended 31 December 2017 for recurring fair value
measurements categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy amounted to 64 and were presented in the Consolidated
Statement of Profit or Loss in line Fair value movement on investment property. Gains recorded in the Consolidated Statement of
Profit or Loss for the year ended 31 December 2016 for recurring fair value measurements categorised within Level 3 of the fair value